H.R. No. 1387

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Kelly Field, an asset shared by Port San Antonio and 2 the U.S. Air Force, is celebrating its 100th anniversary in 2017, and this is a fitting opportunity to recognize its importance to the 3 history and prosperity of San Antonio and the Lone Star State; and 4 5 WHEREAS, Kelly Field was established by the U.S. Army Signal Corps in 1917 as one of the world's first military airfields; 6 7 throughout the 1920s, such celebrated pilots as Charles Lindbergh and Major General Claire Chennault trained there, and during World 8 9 War II, nearly 7,000 pilots received their flight training at the facility; in 1948, it became Kelly Air Force Base, and throughout 10 11 the Cold War and the Vietnam War, it provided vital support to such 12 crucial aircraft as the B-52 strategic bomber, the F-5 and F-100fighter planes, and the C-54 Skymaster, used in the Berlin Airlift; 13 14 and 15 WHEREAS, Long a key economic driver in the area, Kelly Field 16 was transformed in 2001 into Port San Antonio, a master-planned aerospace and industrial complex that employs 12,000 workers and 17 contributes over \$5 billion annually to the local economy; the 18 port's 1,900 acres include an industrial airport with the region's 19 20 longest runway, the 350-acre East Kelly Railport, and 10 million 21 square feet of hangars, workshops, warehouses, and offices; and 22 WHEREAS, The port's more than 70 public and private sector 23 tenants include such giants as Boeing and Lockheed Martin as well as 24 a number of advanced manufacturing firms; the facility is also home

H.R. No. 1387

- 1 to the national headquarters of the 24th Air Force, also known as
- 2 the Cyber Command, which is the hub for a growing number of private
- 3 cybersecurity firms at the port; and
- WHEREAS, Over the course of the past century, Kelly Field and
- 5 Port San Antonio have played a vital role in the history of aviation
- 6 and in the defense of our nation; now, therefore, be it
- 7 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 85th Texas
- 8 Legislature hereby commemorate the 100th anniversary of Kelly Field
- 9 and Port San Antonio and extend to the port's board of directors,
- 10 management, staff, customers, and partners, including the U.S. Air
- 11 Force, sincere best wishes for continued success; and, be it
- 12 further
- 13 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 14 prepared for Port San Antonio as an expression of high regard by the
- 15 Texas House of Representatives.

Cortez

H.R. No. 1387

Straus Allen Alonzo Alvarado Anchia Anderson of Dallas Anderson of McLennan Arévalo Ashby Bailes Bell Bernal Biedermann Blanco Bohac Bonnen of Brazoria Bonnen of Galveston Burkett Burns Burrows Button Cain Canales Capriglione Clardy Coleman Collier Cook Cortez Cosper Craddick Cyrier Dale Darby Davis of Dallas Davis of Harris Dean Deshotel Dukes Dutton Elkins Faircloth Fallon Farrar Flynn Frank Frullo Geren	Goldman Gonzales of Williamson González of El Paso Gooden Guerra Guillen Gutierrez Hefner Hernandez Herrero Hinojosa Holland Howard Huberty Hunter Isaac Israel Johnson of Dallas Johnson of Harris Kacal Keough King of Hemphill King of Parker King of Uvalde Klick Koop Krause Kuempel Lambert Landgraf Lang Larson Laubenberg Leach Longoria Lozano Lucio III Martinez Metcalf Meyer Miller Minjarez Moody Morrison Muñoz, Jr. Murphy Murr Neave	Oliverson Ortega Paddie Parker Paul Perez Phelan Phillips Pickett Price Raney Raymond Reynolds Rinaldi Roberts Rodriguez of Bexar Rodriguez of Travis Romero, Jr. Rose Sanford Schaefer Schofield Schubert Shaheen Sheffield Shine Simmons Smithee Springer Stephenson Stickland Stucky Swanson Thierry Thompson of Brazoria Thompson of Harris Tinderholt Turner Uresti VanDeaver Villalba Vo Walle White Wilson Workman Wray Wu
Geren Gervin-Hawkins	Neave Nevárez	Wu Zedler
Giddings	Oliveira	Zerwas

	n.k. NO. 130/
	Speaker of the House
I certify that H.R. No. 1387 was	s adopted by the House on April
17, 2017, by a non-record vote.	
	Chief Clerk of the House